Population by family status, current activity status, sex and age 31 Dec. 2011

Total
Total
Employed
Unemployed

Currently not
economically active

Persons in a married
couple
Total
Employed
Unemployed

Currently not
economically active

Partners in a
consensual union

Total
Employed
Unemployed

Currently not
economically active

Lone parents
Total
Employed
Unemployed

Currently not
economically active

Sons/daughters
Total
Employed
Unemployed

Currently not
economically active

Not applicable
Total
Employed
Unemployed

Currently not
economically active

Total
Total

315,556
166,184

10,954
138,418

103,256
75,653
3,271
24,332

27,600
22,576
1,426
3,598

15,952
11,230
1,187
3,535

108,296
24,225
1,569
82,502

60,452
32,500

3,501
24,451

Under 5
years

23,293

23,293

23,281

23,281

12

12

5to0 9
years

21,163

21,163

21,152

21,152

11

11

10to 14
years

21,259

21,259

21,242

21,242

17

17

15to 19
years

23,092
9,869
254
12,969

79
56

14

109
63
13
33

21,927
9,165
175
12,587

968
578

57
333

20to 24
years

23,419
15,861
1,582
5,976

533
381
74
78

1,896
1,315
157
424

926
487
151
288

12,838
9,075
674
3,089

7,226
4,603

526
2,097

25to 29
years

21,628
16,040
1,904
3,684

3,294
2,544
297
453

5,305
4,145
359
801

1,623
941
234
448

4,439
3,369
367
703

6,967
5,041

647
1,279

30to 34
years

21,985
17,676
1,574
2,735

7,474
6,293
406
775

5,629
4,780
310
539

2,042
1,377
215
450

1,770
1,357
194
219

5,070
3,869
449
752

35to 39
years

21,380
17,816
1,143
2,421

10,177
8,864
401
912

4,469
3,904
196
369

2,230
1,620
142
468

858
663

91
104

3,646
2,765
313
568

19,963
17,050
891
2,022

10,870
9,734
328
808

3,101
2,736
122
243

2,316
1,812
131
373

506
386
48
72

3,170
2,382
262
526

40to 44 45to 49

years years

21,817
18,507
856
2,454

12,706
11,364
343
999

2,542
2,217
85
240

2,423
1,888
120
415

277
205
20
52

3,869
2,833
288
748

50 to 54
years

21,107
17,671
839
2,597

12,938
11,459
354
1,125

1,870
1,609
80
181

1,853
1,484
78
291

4,442
3,115

327
1,000

55 to 59
years

18,962
15,527
798
2,637

12,216
10,592
378
1,246

1,282
1,069
62
151

1,167
928
62
177

4,296
2,938

296
1,062

60 to 64
years

16,206
12,329
670
3,207

11,092
8,900
400
1,792

686
536

31
119

603
457

22
124

3,824
2,435

217
1,172

65 to 69
years

12,603
6,263
436
5,904

8,477
4,456

284
3,737

353
174

15
164

294
145

19
130

3,479
1,488

118
1,873

years

8,761
1,097

7
7,657

5,530
768

4,756

183
27

156

169
23

146

2,879
279

1
2,599

years

7,592
328

7,264

4,114
207

3,907

121

115

119

116

3,238
112

3,126

years

6,184
105

6,079

2,663
67

2,596

57

55

63

61

3,401
34

3,367

years

3,535
39

3,496

962
16

946

27

27

13

13

2,533
23

2,510

years

1,298
6

1,292

181

180

1,115
5

1,110

70to 74 75t079 80to84 85to89 90to 94 95to 99 100 years
years and over

263 46
26; 4(;
20 -
20 :
243 46
24; 4é

Family status The family nucleus is defined in the narrow sense, that is as two or more persons who belong to the same household and who are related as married persons, as partners in a consensual union, or as parent and child. Thus a
family comprises a couple without children, or a couple with one or more children, or a lone parent with one or more children. This family concept limits relationships between children and adults to direct (first-degree)
relationships, that is between parents and children.
Child (son/daughter) refers to a blood, step- or adopted son or daughter (regardless of age or marital status) who has usual residence in the household of at least one of the parents, and who has no partner or own children in the same
household. Foster children are not included. A son or daughter who lives with a spouse, with a partner in a consensual union, or with one or more own children, is not considered to be a child. A child who alternates between two households

(for instance if his or her parents are divorced) is considered to belong to the household of his/her legal registered guardian.
The term couple shall include married couples, couples in registered partnerships, and couples who live in a consensual union.

Two persons are considered to be partners in a ‘consensual union' when they
— belong to the same household, and
— have a marriage-like relationship with each other, and

— are not married with each other.

'Skip-generation households' (households consisting of a grandparent or grandparents and one or more grandchildren, but no parent of those grandchildren) are not included in the definition of a family.

Current activity status ‘Current activity status’ is the current relationship of a person to economic activity, based on a reference period of one month during November 2011. For a small subset, where available, the activity status was based
on the economic activity of the person on the reference date of November 30th, 2011.
In ascribing a single activity status to each person, priority is given to the status of ‘employed' in preference to 'unemployed’, and to the status of ‘unemployed" in preference to ‘not economically active'.
In lieu of using the age of 15 years on the reference date as the national minimum age for economic activity, persons who turned 15 years of age in the reference year or younger were defined as being under the minimum age for economic
activity, this being the criterion for attending mandatory elementary school at the reference date.

Latest update: 2015-04-23 09:00

Source: Statisics Iceland

Database: Census Hub 08

Unit: Persons



