## Population by family status, current activity status, sex and age 31 Dec. 2011

	Total																					
	Total	Under 5 years	5 to 9 years	10 to 14 years	15 to 19 years	20 to 24 years	25 to 29 years	30 to 34 years	35 to 39 years	40 to 44 years	45 to 49 years	50 to 54 years	55 to 59 years	60 to 64 years	65 to 69 years	70 to 74 years	75 to 79 years		85 to 89 years	90 to 94 years	95 to 99 years	100 years and over
Total																						
Total	315,556	23,293	21,163	21,259	23,092	23,419	21,628	21,985	21,380	19,963	21,817	21,107	7 18,962	16,206	12,603	8,761	7,592	6,184	3,535	1,298	263	3 46
Employed	166,184			-	9,869	15,861	16,040	17,676	17,816	17,050	18,507	17,671	15,527	12,329	6,263	3 1,097	328	105	39	) 6	-	
Unemployed	10,954		-	-	254	1,582	1,904	1,574	1,143	891	856	839	798	670	436	5 7	-	-	-		-	-
Currently not economically active	138,418	23,293	3 21,163	21,259	12,969	5,976	3,684	2,735	2,421	2,022	2,454	2,597	7 2,637	3,207	5,904	7,657	7,264	6,079	3,496	1,292	2 263	3 46
Persons in a married couple																						
Total	103,256			-	. 9	533	3,294	7,474	10,177	10,870	12,706	12,938	3 12,216	11,092	8,477	7 5,530	4,114	2,663	962	181	20	-
Employed	75,653			-	. 7	381	2,544	6,293	8,864	9,734	11,364	11,459	9 10,592	8,900	4,456	768	3 207	67	16	1	-	-
Unemployed	3,271			-		. 74	297	406	401	328	343	354	378	400	284	1 6	-	-	-			-
Currently not economically active	24,332			-	. 2	2 78	453	775	912	2 808	999	1,125	1,246	1,792	2 3,737	4,756	3,907	2,596	946	180	) 20	-
Partners in a consensual union																						
Total	27,600			-	. 79	1,896	5,305	5,629	4,469	3,101	2,542	1,870	1,282	686	353	3 183	121	57	27			
Employed	22,576			-	· 56	1,315	4,145	4,780	3,904	2,736	2,217	1,609	1,069	536	5 174	1 27	7 6	2				
Unemployed	1,426			-	. 9	157	359	310	196	122	85	80	) 62	2 31	1 15	5 -		-	-			
Currently not economically active	3,598			-	14	424	801	539	369	243	240	181	I 151	119	164	1 156	115	55	27			-
Lone parents																						
Total	15,952			-	109	926	1,623	2,042	2,230	2,316	2,423	1,853	3 1,167	603	3 294	1 169	119	63	13	3 2	2 -	
Employed	11,230			-	63	487	941	1,377	1,620	1,812	1,888	1,484	928	3 457	145	5 23	3	2				
Unemployed	1,187		-	-	13	151	234	215	142	131	120	78	3 62	2 22	2 19			-	-		-	
Currently not economically active	3,535			-	33	3 288	448	450	468	373	415	291	l 177	124	130	146	116	61	13	3 2	? -	-
Sons/daughters																						
Total	108,296	23,281	21,152	21,242	21,927	12,838	4,439	1,770	858	506	277		1 1	1 1				-	-		-	
Employed	24,225			-	9,165	9,075	3,369	1,357	663	386	205	. 4	1 -	- 1				-	-			-
Unemployed	1,569		-	-	175	674	367	194	91	48	20	) .						-	-		-	
Currently not economically active	82,502	23,281	21,152	21,242	12,587	3,089	703	219	104	72	52	2 -	- 1	٠ -				-	-			-
Not applicable																						
Total	60,452	12	2 11	17	968	7,226	6,967	5,070	3,646	3,170	3,869	4,442	4,296	3,824	3,479	2,879	3,238	3,401	2,533	1,115	243	3 46
Employed	32,500			-	578	4,603	5,041	3,869	2,765	2,382	2,833	3,115	2,938	2,435	1,488	3 279	112	34	23	5 5	; -	
Unemployed	3,501			-	57	526	647	449	313	262	288	327	7 296	217	7 118	3 1	-	-	-			
Currently not economically active	24,451	12	2 11	17	333	2,097	1,279	752	568	526	748	1,000	1,062	2 1,172	1,873	3 2,599	3,126	3,367	2,510	1,110	243	3 46

Family status The family nucleus is defined in the narrow sense, that is as two or more persons who belong to the same household and who are related as married persons, as partners in a consensual union, or as parent and child. Thus a family comprises a couple without children, or a couple with one or more children, or a lone parent with one or more children. This family concept limits relationships between children and adults to direct (first-degree) relationships, that is between parents and children.

Child (son/daughter) refers to a blood, step- or adopted son or daughter (regardless of age or marital status) who has usual residence in the household of at least one of the parents, and who has no partner or own children in the same household. Foster children are not included. A son or daughter who lives with a spouse, with a partner in a consensual union, or with one or more own children, is not considered to be a child. A child who alternates between two households (for instance if his or her parents are divorced) is considered to belong to the household of his/her legal registered quardian.

The term couple shall include married couples, couples in registered partnerships, and couples who live in a consensual union.

Two persons are considered to be partners in a 'consensual union' when they

- belong to the same household, and
- have a marriage-like relationship with each other, and
- are not married with each other.

Current activity status 'Current activity status' is the current relationship of a person to economic activity, based on a reference period of one month during November 2011. For a small subset, where available, the activity status was based on the economic activity of the person on the reference date of November 30th, 2011.

In ascribing a single activity status to each person, priority is given to the status of 'employed' in preference to 'unemployed', and to the status of 'unemployed' in preference to 'not economically active'.

In lieu of using the age of 15 years on the reference date as the national minimum age for economic activity, persons who turned 15 years of age in the reference year or younger were defined as being under the minimum age for economic activity, this being the criterion for attending mandatory elementary school at the reference date.

Latest update: 2015-04-23 09:00

**Source:** Statisics Iceland **Database:** Census Hub 08

Unit: Persons

<sup>&#</sup>x27;Skip-generation households' (households consisting of a grandparent or grandparents and one or more grandchildren, but no parent of those grandchildren) are not included in the definition of a family.